consent of the parties), the claim shall be deemed denied.  The Contracting Officer's 

determination shall be the final order of the purchasing agency. 

3. Within fifteen (15) days of the mailing date of the determination denying a claim or within 

one hundred thirty five (135) days of filing a claim, if no extension is agreed to by the 
parties, whichever occurs first, the Contractor may file a statement of claim with the 
Commonwealth Board of Claims.  Pending a final judicial resolution of a controversy or 
claim, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract in a